CI.TY Z |
HAYWARD

HEART OF THE BAY

DATE: June 29, 2010

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Sidewalk Rehablhtatlon and Wheelchalr Ramps FY10 ~ Districts 1 and 8
Award of Contract

RECOMMENDATION

That Council adopts the attached resolution awarding the contract to Star Construction, Inc, in the
amount of $427,701.50.

BACKGROUND

The Sidewalk Rehabilitation Program for the repair of damaged concrete sidewalks consists of two
components. The first is the removal of tripping hazatds for sidewalk displacements or offsets up to
1-3/4 inches. These hazards are removed by saw cutting the uplifted sidewalk panel across the
width of the sidewalk to produce a smooth and uniform surface. The purchase order contract for
this trip hazard removal work was awarded to Channel Island Saweutting Company on January 5,
2010. The work was completed on March 29, 2010. The second component of the Sidewalk
Rehabilitation Program removes and replaces all sidewalk displacements exceeding 1-3/4 inches.
Property owners may choose to do the work themselves or to have the repairs done by the City’s
approved contractor, with the payment of a flat fee of $550 per single family property.

On May 18, 2010, Council approved the plans and specifications for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation
-and Wheelchair Ramps FY10 — Districts 1 and 8 project and called for bids to be received on June
15, 2010.

DISCUSSION

This year’s Sidewalk Rehabilitation Program will repair damaged sidewalks in the Downtown Area
and Sleepy Hollow Depot Area (Districts 1 and 8, see Attachments IT and IiI for Project Location
Maps). The project also includes the installation of wheelchair access ramps, repair of offset or
raised concrete curb and gutter, and tree trimming and root pruning of existing trees. As part of the
project, the contractor will retain an arborist to examine conditions of existing trees and inspect the
root pruning work. New trees will be planted where street trees are absent or where an existing tree
must be removed because of disease or is in imminent danger of falling. Approximately 240



separate locations of damaged sidewalks will be repaired, and approximately fifty new wheelchair
ramps will be constructed as part of the project.

On June 15, 2010, eight bids were received for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation and Wheelchair Ramps
FY10 project. Star Construction, Inc., of San Bruno submitted the low bid in the amount of
$427,701.50, which is 14.5% below the Engineer’s Estimate of $500,000. Golden Bay
Construction, Inc., of Hayward submitted the second lowest bid in the amount of $429,595.25,
which is 14.1% below the Engineer’s Estimate, The bids ranged from $427,701.50 to $504,914.75.

All bid documents and licenses are in order. Staff recommends award of contract to the low bidder
Star Construction, Inc., in the amount of $427,701.50.

- FISCAL AND ECONOMIC IMPACT

The estimated project costs are as follows:

Contract Construction (including tree work) $427,702
Trip Hazard Removal (under separate contract) 300,000
Design and Administration 80,000
Construction Survey, Inspection, and Testing 110,000
TOTAL $917,702

The adopted FY 2011 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) includes $900,000 for the Sidewalk
Rehabilitation Project in the Street System Improvements Fund. Reimbursement from property
owners is estimated to be approximately $120,000. The adopted FY 2011 CIP also includes $96,000
in the Gas Tax Fund for the Wheelchair Ramps construction. Transportation Development Act
funds will reimburse the full amount of the Wheelchair Ramps project. Total appropriation for the
two projects is $996,000.

PUBLIC CONTACT

Letters were sent to owners of the affected properties regarding the program along with a response
form to return to the City indicating if they want to make the repairs themselves or pay the $550 fee
to have the City do the work. On the response form, property owners were given two choices of
payment options: a $550 lump sum payment or an installment plan of twelve monthly payments.
The response form also included a choice of replacement trees.

SCHEDULE
Award Contract June 29, 2010
Begin Work July 26, 2010
Complete Work November 10, 2010
Sidewalk Rehabilitation and Wheelchair Ramps FYI0 20f3

Jupe 29, 2010



Prepared by: Morad Fakhréi, Deputy Director of Public Works

Recommended by: Robert A. Bauman, Director of Public Works

Approved by:

Fran David, City Manager

Attachments:
Attachment I:
Attachment II:

Attachment IH:
- Attachment 1V:

Resolution

- Project Location Maps — District 1

Project Location Maps — District 8
Bid Summary

Sidewalk Rehabilitation and Wheelchair Romps FY10

June 29, 2010

30f3



DRAFT

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 10-

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO STAR
CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE SIDEWALK
REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
PROJECT, PROJECT NOS. 5103 AND 5113

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward as follows:

WHEREAS, by resolution on May 18, 2010, the City Council approved the
plans and specifications for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation and Wheelchair Ramps FY10
project, Project Nos. 5103 and 5113, and called for bids to be received on June 15, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2010, eight bids were received ranging from
$427,701.50 to $504,914.75; Star Construction, Inc. of San Bruno, California submitted the
low bid in the amount of $427,701.50 which is 14.5 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate
of $500,000; and :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hayward that Star Construction, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the Sidewalk
Rehabilitation and Wheelchair Ramps FY10 project, Project Nos. 5103 and 5113, in an
amount not to exceed $427,701.50, in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted
therefor and on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward at and for the price
named and stated in the bid of the hereinabove specified bidder, and all other bids are hereby
rejected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized
and directed to execute the contract with Star Construction, Inc. in the name of and for and
on behalf of the City of Hayward, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA ,2010

Attachment [

Page 1 of Resolution No. 10-___



ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Attachment I

Page 2 of Resolution No. 10-_



L ] _‘

LIMIT OF WORK = v imm i) mmioom
LOCATION OF REPAIR

PROJECT LOCATION MAP
SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
DISTRICT 1 - PROJECT NQ. 5103

Attachment II - Project Location Map Page 1 of 4
District 1



T

1
i
i
i

NS -

=g

PROJECT LOCATION MAP

SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
DISTRICT 1 - PROJECT NO. 5103

Attachment 1I - Project Location Map
District 1

LIMIT OF WORK =ii= 1= )miim
LOCATION OF REPAIR

Page 2 of 4



o
{20
- M
IZ;
=
o
‘o
a

]

L'MlT OFWORK CREN _REN ERN _REN 1
LOCATION OF REPAIR

. PROJECT LOCATION MAP
SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
DISTRICT 1 - PROJECT NO. 5103

Attachment II - Project Location Map Page 3 of 4
District 1



LIMITOF WORK = 'miimii=iim

LOCATION OF REPAIR

PROJECT LOCATION MAP
SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
DISTRICT 1 - PROJECT NO. 5103

Attachment II - Project Location Map Page 4 of 4
District 1



LIM'TOFWORK L_EEN _NER _NEN __NEN |
LOCATION OF REPAIR

PROJECT LOCATION MAP
SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
DISTRICT 8 - PROJECT NO. 5103

Attachment III - Project Location Maps Page 1 of 5
District 8




anviHLAos

=Hd AQNVIHLNOS= |,

i 5
II—II-L\-H—\I-H-Il-ll-"

. DR-II-II-II-II-:

AV

" Tua

L P

-‘II-II-H-H-II-H-II-I|—LAPLAYA —H-II—DR-!I-¢II-H-Ai\ill_‘—l\-?zllj e

CHAEOT CT

-H-!I-H-H-II-I

\
|

LIMITOF WORK = ime.imeiimeiim
LOCATION OF REPAIR

PROJECT LOCATION MAP
SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
DISTRICT 8 - PROJECT NO. 5103

Attachment 111 - Project Location Maps Page 2 of 5
District 8 ' '




LIMIT OF WORK =i mm:imm oo -

LOCATION OF REPAIR

PROJECT LOCATION MAP |
SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
DISTRICT 8 - PROJECT NO. 5103

Attachment 111 - Project Location Maps Page 3 of 5
District 8




LIMITOFWORK e v o e

LOCATION OF REPAIR

PROJECT LOCATION MAP
SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
DISTRICT 8 - PROJECT NO. 5103

Attachment III - Project Location Maps Page 4 of 5
District 8




P

R LT _ =
LT NN 0
:EST mim JACKSQN- 1w ()i ST_;_| |:|7|:_757|]J

|
R ,
T
&
(]
L
m

LIMITOF WORK = '==imeiimmiim

LOCATION OF REPAIR

PROJECT LOCATION MAP
SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
DISTRICT 8 - PROJECT NO. 5103

Attachment 111 - Project Location Maps Page 5 of 5
District 8




Arewrwing pre - AJ JUSUIYoENY

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
PROJECT NOS. 5103 & 5113

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 8)

Page 1 of 4

Star Construction, Inc.
240 Allen Dr

Golden Bay Construction, Inc
3826 Depot Rd.

B
ID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE!San Bruno, CA 94066 Hayward, CA 94545
(650} 738-0485 1510) 783-2060 x227
{650) 359-7763 Fax (510) 783-2971 Fax

[[4,] ary. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT FRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1. [19,120] SF |REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK 875  167,300.00 7.50 143,400.00 7.50  143,400.00
2. | 5,035 | se [REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY AND 975  49,091.25 8.00 40,280.00 835  42,042.25

CONFORMS

REMOVE AND REPLACE STANDARD CONCRETE CURB
3| r2a2 | O Sommer 37.00 4595400 35.00 43,470.00 3200 3974400
4. | 122 | 1 |FEMOVEAND REPLACE CONCRETE CURB AND 24 40.00 4,880.00 40.00 4,880.00 35.00 4,270.00

GUTTER
5. | 88 | tF ZE&%\;;E AND REPLACE CONCRETE CURE AND 48 51.00 4,488.00 50.00 4,400.00 48.00 4,224.00
6. | 4,356 | SF |6-INCH DEEP AC CONFORM 900 39,204.00 7.00 30,492.00 700 30,492.00

REMOVE PLAIN OR EXPOSED AGGREGATE
7. | 1438 | s | e 350 - 5,033.00 4.00 5,752.00 2.50 3,595.00
8. | 7 | EA [15-GALLON TREE 188.50 1,319.50 200.00 1,400.00 165.00 1,155.00
9. | 70 | LF |ROOT BARRIER INSTALLATION 8.00 560.00 8.00 560.00 10.00 700.00
10. | 647 | SF |TURF (SOD) 2.35 1,520.45 2.50 1,617.50 3.00 1,941.00
T1.] 7 | CY |IN-PLACE COMPACTED TOPSOIL 175.00 1,225.00 100.00 700.00 55.00 385.00
12.| 3 | EA |TREE REMOVAL 618.00 1,854.00 800.00 2,400.00 $90.00 2,970.00
13.| 1 | EA |STUMP AND ROOT REMOVAL 200.00 200.00 600.00 600.00 155.00 155.00
14.| 5 | EA |EXTRAORDINARY ROOT REMOVAL 245.00 1.225.00 200.00 1,000.00 155.00 775.00
15. | 111 | EA |ROOT PRUNE EXISTING TREE 17000 18,870.00 120.00 13,320.00 14100 15651.00
16. | 111 | EA |TREE TRIMMING 21000 23,310.00 180.00 19,980.00 14500 16,095.00
7.1 5 | IF |IRRIGATION PIPE AND SPRINKLER HEADS 7.50 37.50 15.00 75.00 25.00 125.00
18. | 7,500 | SF |CONCRETE CURB RAMP 1400 105,000.00 1125 * 8437500 1275 95,625.00
19. | 250 | SF |GRIND AC PAVEMENT 11.60 2,900.00 12.00 3,000.00 5.00 1,250.00
20.| 1 | LS |RECYCLNG IMPLEMENTAITON 1,000.00 1,00000|  1,000.00 1,000.00 | 1.00 100
21.| 1 | LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 25,00000  25,00000 ] 25,000.00 25,00000| 2500000  25,000.00

TOTAL 499,971.70 T 427,701.50 429,595.25

* Total Amount Correction
** Total Bid Amount Correction




Areunung prg - A[ judwyoeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
PROJECT NOS. 5103 & 5113

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 8}

Page 2 of 4

BID SUMMARY

Rosas Brothers Construction
4731 Coliseum Way

AJW Construction
2656 815t Ave

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE [Cokland, CA §4601 Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 534-1077 (510) 568-2300C
{510} 534-5077 Fax (510) 639-1578 Fax
WER | Q. | OO DESCRIPTION UNIT ERICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL UNIT FRICE oL
1. 119.120| SF |REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK 875  167,300.00 780 149,136.00 875  167,300.00
VE NCRETE DRIVEWA .

2. | 5,035 | sp |FEMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY AND 975  49,091.25 8.60  43,301.00 950  47,832.50

CONFORMS

REMOVE AND REPLACE STANDARD CONCRETE CURB
3. 1242 | 1 | 37.00  45,954.00 3200  39.744.00 33.00  40,986.00
4 | 122 | gm?g AND REPLACE CONCRETE CURB AND 24 40.00 4,880.00 40.00 4,880.00 35.00 4,270.00
5. | e | Lp |REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE CURE AND 48 51.00 4,488.00 55.00 4,840.00 55.00 4,840.00

GUTTER
6. | 4356 | SF |6-INCH DEEP AC CONFORM 900 39,204.00 700 30,492.00 650 28,314.00

REMOVE PLAIN OR EXPOSED AGGREGATE
7. | 138 | se R e 3.50 5,033.00 400 5,752.00 5.00 7,190.00
8. | 7 | EA |15-GALLON TREE 188.50 1.319.50 220.00 1,540.00 240.00 1,680.00
9. | 70 | LF |ROOT BARRIER INSTALLATION .00 560.00 15.00 1,050.00 20.00 1,400.00
0. | 647 | SF |TURF (SOD) 2.35 1.520.45 2.00 2,588.00 5.00 3,235.00
1.1 7 | Cf |IN-PLACE COMPACTED TOPSOIL 175.00 1.225.00 30.00 210.00 100.00 700.00
12. | 3 | EA |TREE REMOVAL 518.00 1,854.00 800.00 2,400.00 1.500.00 2,500.00
13. ] 1 | EA [STUMP AND ROOT REMOVAL 1200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 165.00 165.00
14 | 5 | EA |EXTRAORDINARY ROOT REMOVAL 245.00 1.225.00 220.00 1,100.00 800.00 2,000.00
15. 1 111 | EA |ROOT PRUNE EXISTING TREE 17000 18,870.00 20000 22,200.00 13000 14,430.00
16. | 117 | EA |TREE TRIMMING 21000 23,310.00 20000 22,200.00 15000 16,650.00
7.1 5 | (F |IRRIGATION PIPE AND SPRINKLER HEADS 7.50 37.50 20.00 100.00 20.00 100.00
18. | 7,500 | SF |CONCRETE CURB RAMP 1400 105,000.00 1200 90,000.00 11.00  82,500.00
19. 1 250 | SF |GRIND AC PAVEMENT 11.60 2,900.00 10.00 2,500.00 5.00 1,250.00
20| 1 | IS |RECYCLNG IMPLEMENTAITON 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00 100.00 500.00 500.00
211 1 | LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 2500000 2500000 2500000 2500000 2500000  25,000.00

TOTAL 499,97170 449,533.00 456,842.50




Aleunuing prgf - A JUSWyoeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
PROJECT NOS. 5103 & 5113

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - B}

Page 3 of 4

IEBD Vanguard Canstruction, Inc.

JJR Construction Inc.

B 651 Enterprise Court 112Q Ninth Avenue
SUM '
BID MARY ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE|Livermore, CA 94550 San Mateo, CA 94402
($25) 245-1300 (650) 343-6109
(925) 245-1007 Fax [650) 343-6207 Fax
new | omy. | uwT DESCRIFTION UNIT ERICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1. 119,120| SF |REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK 875  167,300.00 8.15 155,828.00 7.65 146,268.00
2. | 5035 sF REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY AND 9.75 49,091.25 8.85 44,559.75 11.70 58,909.50
CONFORMS :
& REMOVE AND REPLACE STANDARD CONCRETE CURB
311,242 | LF | T e GUTTER 37.00 45,954.00 34.00 42,228.00 29.75 36,949.50
4 | 122 | 1 |REMOVEAND REPLACE CO,NCRETE CURB AND 24 40.00 4,880.00 44.00 5,368.00 3575 4361.50
GUTTER
5. | 88 | w Eﬂ:}fg AND REPLACE CONCRETE CURB AND 48 51.00 4,488.00 64.00 5,632.00 64.00 5,632.00
6. | 4,356 | SF [4-INCH DEEP AC CONFORM 900 , 39,204.00 8.97 39,073.32 12.00 52,272.00
REMOVE PLAIN OR EXPOSED AGGREGATE
7. | 1438 | SF |\ CRETE & BRICK TILE 3.50 5,033.00 6.00 8,628.00 3.00 4,314.00
8 7 EA [15-GALLON TREE 188.50 1,319.50 185.00 1,295.00 250.00 1,750.00
9. 70 LF |ROOT BARRIER INSTALLATION 8.00 560.00 18.00 1,260.00 9.90 693.00
10. | 647 | sF |TUrRF (sOD) 2.35 © 1,520.45 4.80 3,105.60 2.00 1,294.00
11. 7 CY [IN-PLACE COMPACTED TOPSOIL 175.00 1,225.00 80.00 560.00 75.00 525.00
12. 3 EA |TREE REMOVAL 618.00 1,854.00 785.00 2,355.00 990.00 2,970.00
“13. 1 EA [STUMP AND ROOT REMOVAL 200.00 200.00 145.00 145.00 165.00 165.00
14. 5 EA |EXTRAORDINARY ROOT REMOVAL 245.00 1,225.00 142.00 710.00 165.00 825.00
15. | 111 | EA {ROOT PRUNE EXISTING TREE 170.00 18,870.00 135.00 14,985.00 150.00 16,650.00
16. | 111 | EA [TREE TRIMMING 210.00 23,310.00 142.00 15,762.00 150,00 14,650.00
17. 5 LF |[IRRIGATION PIPE AND SPRINKLER HEADS 7.50 37.50 40.00 200.00 50.00 250.00
18. | 7,500 | SF |COMNCRETE CURE RAMP 1400  105,000.00 12.35 92,625.00 13.00 97,500.00
19. | 250 [ SF |GRIND AC PAVEMENT 11.60 2,900.00 20.00 5,000.00 20.00 5,000.00
20. ] LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTAITON 1,000.00 1,000.00 500.00 500.00 1.50 1.50
21. 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 2500000 25,000.00 25,000.00
TOTAL 499,971.70 464,819.67 *  477,980.00

* Total Bid Ameount Correction




Arwung prg - Al uswyoeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS FY10
PROJECT NOS. 5103 & 5113

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 8)

Page 4 of 4

BID SUMMARY

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

Sposeto Engineering, Inc.
4301 Bettencourt Way

Union City, CA 94587

(510) 487-2424

284 Memaorex Drive

(408) 279-2027

Guerra Construction Group

Santa Clara, CA 95050

(510) 487-6210 Fax

(408) 279-2044 Fax

ITEM aty. ONIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL INIT PRICE TOTAL UKIT PRICE TGTAL
1. |19,720] SF [REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK 875  167,300.00 860 164,432.00 10.00 191,200.00
REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY AND
2. | 5035 | SF | corms ¢.75 49,091.25 9.90  49,846.50 11.50 57,902.50
REMOVE AND REPLACE STANDARD CONCRETE CURB
3| 1242 WL e s TR 37.00 45,954.00 3600 4471200 20.00 37,260.00
4 | 122 | 1p [REMOVEAND REPLACE CONCRETE CURB AND 24 40.00 4,880.00 38.00 4,636.00 45.00 5,490.00
GUTTER
5. | 88 | tr gEl’JV;SE\;;E AND REPLACE CONCRETE CURB AND 48 51.00 4,488.00 6100  5368.00 56.00 4,928.00
6. | 4,356 | SE |6-INCH DEEP AC CONFORM 9.00 39,204.00 9.40  40,946.40 6.00 26,136.00
REMOVE PLAIN OR EXPOSED AGGREGATE
7. | 1438 | SF |\ CRETE & BRICK TILE 1.50 5,033.00 10,00 14,380.00 1200 17,256.00
8. 7 | EA |15-GALLON TREE 188.50 1,319.50 275.00 1,925.00 327.00 -9,289.00
o. | 70 | (F [ROOT BARRIER INSTALLATION 8.00 560.00 10.00 700.00 14.00 980.00
10. | 447 | SF [tugF (sOD) 235 1,520.45 225 145575 275 1,779.25
1. 7 | c¥ |[N-PLACE COMPACTED TOPSOIL 175.00 1,225.00 ~ 80.00 560.00 132.00 $24.00
12. 3 | EAa {TREE REMOVAL 618.00 1,854.00 1,575.00 472500 1,800.00 5,400.00
13.] 1 EA [STUMP AND ROOT REMGVAL 200.00 200.00 424.00 424.00 780.00 780.00
14.] 5 EA |EXTRAORDINARY ROOT REMOVAL 245.00 1,225.00 110.00 550.00 143.00 715.00
15. | 111 | EA IROOT PRUNE EXISTING TREE 170.00 18,870.00 105.00  11,655.00 110.00 12,210.00
16. ] 111 | EA {TREE TRIMMING 210.00 23,310.00 156.00  17,316.00 | 165.00 18,315.00
17.] s LF |IRRIGATION PIPE AND SPRINKLER HEADS 7.50 37.50 55.00 275.00 120.00 600.00
18. | 7,500 | SF |CONCRETE CURB RAMP 1400  105,000.00 1495  112,125.00 12.00 90,000.00
19. | 250 | SF |GRIND AC PAVEMENT 11.60 2,900.00 10.00 2,500.00 15.00 3,750.00
20. | 1 LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTAITON 1,000.00 1,000.00 700.00 700.00 2,600.00 2,600.00
21. [ 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 25,000.00 2500000 | 2500000 2500000 25,000.00 25,000.00
TOTAL 499.971.70 504,231.65 504,914.75




